UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE EFFECT OF DIFFERENT SOIL pH
LEVEL ON THE AVAILABILITY AND
THE UPTAKE OF MACRO PLANT
NUTRIENT BY OIL PALM (Elaeis
guineensis) SEEDLING

SYAHIDIL BIN A.SALAM

Final year project report submitted in partial fulfillment of the
requirements for the degree of

Bachelor Of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology And

Management

Faculty Of Plantation And Agrotechnology

January 2015



CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this Final Year Project was carried out in accordance with
the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my
own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. The final
year project as not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic

institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my final year project is found to violate the conditions mentioned
above, i voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my bachelor degree and agree to

be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of candidate : SYAHIDIL BIN A.SALAM

Candidate’s ID No. : 2012270892

Programme : Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation
Technology

And Management

Faculty : Plantation and Agrotechnology

Title : The Effect of Different Soil pH to the
Availability and The Uptake of Macro Plant
Nutrient by Oil Palm (Elaies guineensis)
Seedling

Signature of candidate
Date : 3 March 2015

ii



ABSTRACT

The effects of different levels of soil pH on the availability and uptake of plant
macronutrient by oil palm seedling (Elaies guineensis) was observed by planting them
in the polybag that was filled with the soil of different pH. The soil pH played an
important role in determining the availability of macronutrients. In this experiment,
the soil’s pH were adjusted from high acidity to high alkalinity. The soil’s pH were
adjusted by using sulphuric acid(H,SO,) and sodium hydroxide(NaOH) and applied to
certain amount onto the soil. The availability of soil nutrients were marked by the
content of the nutrient in the soil. The nutrient left in the soil was probably due to the
unavailability of the nutrients to be uptake by oil palm seedlings roots. At the end of
finding, it was found that the different soil pH has no significant effect to oil palm
seedlings growth response which is due to the oil palm tolerance to change in soil ph.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURE

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background of study
Problem statement
Significant of study
Objective of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.3
2.6
2.7

Oil palm

Taxonomic classification

Morphology of oil palm

Soil pH

Availability of soil nutrient

Soil pH and Cation Exchange Capacity (CEC)
Macronutrient fixation in extreme pH

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4

3.5
3.6

Location of the study

Materials and equipment

Procedures

3.3.1 Preparation of the planting medium

3.3.2 Determination of chemical volume requirement

3.3.3 Maintenance of soil pH in polybag

3.3.4 Determination of total P, K, Mg and Ca

Parameters

3.4.1 Nutrient content in the leaf that indicate the nutrient uptake.
3.4.2 Nutrient content in the soil to indicate nutrient availability
3.4.3 Crop parameter

Experimental design

Statistical analysis

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1

4.2

Comparison between the nutrient in the soil and nutrient in oil
palm seedling’s leaves
Analysis on the parameters measured

vii

viii

W W N =

RO ~1IN N n ks A

10

10
10
11
11
11
12
12
14
14
14
14
15
16

17

17
17



4.2.1 The comparison between the phosphorus content in the soil
and in leaf
4.2.2  The comparison between the potassium content in the soil
and in leaf
4.2.3 The comparison between the phosphorus content in the soil
and in leaf
4.2.4 The comparison between the calcium content in the soil
and in leaf
4.3  Relationship between the availability of nutrients and the crop
parameters
4.3.1 Effect to plant height
4.3.2 Effect to leaf area
4.3.3 Effect to number of leaf
4.3.4 Effect to root mass
4.4  Summaries of the results.

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
REFERENCES

APPENDICES

CURRICULUM VITAE

Vi

18

20

21

23

25
25
26
27
28
29

30
32
33
39



	THE EFFECT OF DIFFERENT SOIL pH LEVEL ON THE AVAILABILITY AND THE UPTAKE OF MACRO PLANT NUTRIENT BY OIL PALM (Elaeis guineensis) SEEDLING
	APPROVAL SHEET
	CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURE
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Significant of study
	1.4 Objective of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Oil palm
	2.2 Taxonomic classification
	2.3 Morphology of oil palm
	2.4 Soil pH
	2.5 Availability of soil nutrient
	2.6 Soil pH and cation exchange capacity (CEC)
	2.7 Macronutrient fixation in extreme pH

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Location of the study
	3.2 Materials and equipment
	3.3 Procedures
	3.3.1 Preparation of the planting medium
	3.3.2 Determination of chemical volume requirement
	3.3.3 Maintenance of soil pH in polybag
	3.3.4 Determination of total P, K, Mg and Ca
	3.3.4.1 Inductively Coupled Plasma (ICP) to measure the content of P, K, Mg,and Ca.


	3.4 Parameters
	3.4.1 Nutrient content in the leaf that indicate the nutrient uptake
	3.4.2 Nutrient content in the soil to indicate nutrient availability
	3.4.3 Crop parameter
	3.4.3.1 Leaf area index
	3.4.3.2 Root mass
	3.4.3.3 Final seedling height
	3.4.3.4 Final number of leaves


	3.5 Experimental design
	3.6 Statistical analysis

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Comparison between the nutrient in the soil and nutrient in oil palmseedling's leaves.
	4.2 Analysis on the parameters measured.
	4.2.1 The comparison between the phosphoru s content in the soil and in leaf
	4.2.2 The comparison between the potassium content in th e soil and in leaf
	4.2.3 The comparison between the phosphorus content in the soil and in leaf.
	4.2.4 The compa r ison between the calcium conte nt in the soil and in leaf

	4.3 Relationship between the availability of nutrients and the crop parameters
	4.3.1 Effect to plant height
	4.3.2 Effect to leaf area
	4.3.3 Effect to number of leaf
	4.3.4 Effect to roo t mass

	4.4 Summaries of the results

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX C
	APPENDIX D
	APPENDIX E

	CURRICULUM VITAE



