# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA THE EFFECT OF DIFFERENT SOIL pH LEVEL ON THE AVAILABILITY AND THE UPTAKE OF MACRO PLANT NUTRIENT BY OIL PALM (Elaeis guineensis) SEEDLING

### SYAHIDIL BIN A.SALAM

Final year project report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Bachelor Of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology And Management

**Faculty Of Plantation And Agrotechnology** 

January 2015

### CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this Final Year Project was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. The final year project as not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my final year project is found to violate the conditions mentioned above, i voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my bachelor degree and agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of candidate : SYAHIDIL BIN A.SALAM

Candidate's ID No. : 2012270892

Programme : Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation

Technology

And Management

Faculty : Plantation and Agrotechnology

Title : The Effect of Different Soil pH to the

Availability and The Uptake of Macro Plant

Nutrient by Oil Palm (Elaies guineensis)

Seedling

Signature of candidate : \_\_\_\_\_

Date : 3<sup>rd</sup> March 2015

## **ABSTRACT**

The effects of different levels of soil pH on the availability and uptake of plant macronutrient by oil palm seedling (*Elaies guineensis*) was observed by planting them in the polybag that was filled with the soil of different pH. The soil pH played an important role in determining the availability of macronutrients. In this experiment, the soil's pH were adjusted from high acidity to high alkalinity. The soil's pH were adjusted by using sulphuric acid(H<sub>2</sub>SO<sub>4</sub>) and sodium hydroxide(NaOH) and applied to certain amount onto the soil. The availability of soil nutrients were marked by the content of the nutrient in the soil. The nutrient left in the soil was probably due to the unavailability of the nutrients to be uptake by oil palm seedlings roots. At the end of finding, it was found that the different soil pH has no significant effect to oil palm seedlings growth response which is due to the oil palm tolerance to change in soil ph.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

		<b>Page</b>	
ABSTRACT			
ABSTRAK			
ACI	KNOWLEDGEMENT	iv	
TAE	BLE OF CONTENTS	v	
LIS	Γ OF TABLES	vii	
LIS	Γ OF FIGURE	viii	
CHA	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1	
1.1	Background of study	1	
1.2	Problem statement	2	
1.3 1.4	Significant of study Objective of study	3	
1.4	Objective of study	3	
CHA	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	4	
2.1	Oil palm	4	
2.2	Taxonomic classification	5	
2.3	Morphology of oil palm	5	
2.4	Soil pH	6	
2.5 2.6	Availability of soil nutrient	7 7	
2.7	Soil pH and Cation Exchange Capacity (CEC)  Macronutrient fixation in extreme pH	8	
2.,	reactional invarion in extreme pir	Ü	
CHA	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	10	
3.1	Location of the study	10	
3.2	Materials and equipment	10	
3.3	Procedures	11	
	<ul><li>3.3.1 Preparation of the planting medium</li><li>3.3.2 Determination of chemical volume requirement</li></ul>	11 11	
	<ul><li>3.3.2 Determination of chemical volume requirement</li><li>3.3.3 Maintenance of soil pH in polybag</li></ul>	12	
	3.3.4 Determination of total P, K, Mg and Ca	12	
3.4	Parameters	14	
	3.4.1 Nutrient content in the leaf that indicate the nutrient uptake.	14	
	3.4.2 Nutrient content in the soil to indicate nutrient availability	14	
	3.4.3 Crop parameter	14	
3.5	Experimental design	15	
3.6	Statistical analysis	16	
CHA	APTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION	17	
4.1	Comparison between the nutrient in the soil and nutrient in oil		
4.2	palm seedling's leaves Analysis on the parameters measured	17 17	
T. 4	AHALYSIS OH THE DALAHICICIS HIGASUICU	1/	

	4.2.1	The comparison between the phosphorus content in the soil	
		and in leaf	18
	4.2.2	The comparison between the potassium content in the soil	
		and in leaf	20
	4.2.3	The comparison between the phosphorus content in the soil	
		and in leaf	21
	4.2.4	The comparison between the calcium content in the soil	
		and in leaf	23
4.3	Relation	onship between the availability of nutrients and the crop	
	param	eters	25
	4.3.1	Effect to plant height	25
	4.3.2	Effect to leaf area	26
	4.3.3	Effect to number of leaf	27
	4.3.4	Effect to root mass	28
4.4	Summ	aries of the results.	29
	wed -	CONCLUCION AND DECOMMEND ATIONS	20
CHAP	TER 5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	30
REFE	RENC	ES	32
APPE	NDICE	ES	33
CURRICULUM VITAE			